



## Enfants du Monde asbl/vzw

Helping underprivileged children in the third world

Followed by donorinfo since: 2011

90, rue du Paradis  
4000 Liège  
+32 (0)4 2531040  
[info@enfantsdumonde.be](mailto:info@enfantsdumonde.be)  
<http://www.enfantsdumonde.be/>  
[PDF version](#)



Make a donation

### Project info

## Social mission

Enfants du Monde asbl (Children of the World) is solely concerned with providing aid to disadvantaged children in developing countries through sponsorships and development projects that are run by volunteers.



This organisation communicates in French. Please consult the [information in French](#) to learn more.

### General information

Board of directors

Daily management

Founded in

Number of full-time equivalent employees (FTE)

Number of volunteers

Comment about volunteers/employees/boards of directors

Account number(s)

Fiscal certificate

Françoise Minor (chairman), Robert Remacle (treasurer), Luc Tonon (secretary), Brigitte Chanteux, Charles Navez, Jean-Pierre Richoux, Jean-Marie Schiltz, Philippe Delaunoy

Philippe Delaunoy

1970

0

40

The board members are not remunerated

IBAN: BE30 0011 51459011 - please mention 'via donorinfo.be'

Will be issued for donations reaching a total amount of 40€ during the calendar year

**Financial information**

**2018**

Audit info: These figures result from the annual accounts which have been verified by FILO-FISC sprl, chartered-accountants IEC-IAB 222960 3EF06.

**Costs 2018**

Total = 641.453 € (100%)

**Proceeds 2018**

Total = 526.882 € (100%)

Projects, activities excl. personnel costs <sup>60/61</sup>	589.783 €	Private donations and corporate patronage <sup>73</sup>	503.140 €
Fundraising costs excl. personnel costs <sup>60/61</sup>	2.662 €	Legacies <sup>73</sup>	0 €
Information, awareness raising and education excl. personnel costs <sup>60/61</sup>	6.964 €	Membership fees <sup>73</sup>	304 €
Overheads excl. personnel costs <sup>61</sup>	8.809 €	Proceeds from activities, sponsorships or events <sup>70</sup>	13.497 €
Personnel and social security costs <sup>62</sup>	0 €	Proceeds from services to beneficiaries <sup>70</sup>	0 €
Depreciations and amortizations <sup>630/634</sup>	12.778 €	Public subsidies <sup>73</sup>	0 €
Provisions for losses and expenses <sup>635/638</sup>	18.000 €	Tombola <sup>70</sup>	0 €
Other operating expenses, taxes <sup>64/67</sup>	2.334 €	Other operating proceeds <sup>74</sup>	9.709 €
Financial costs <sup>65</sup>	124 €	Financial proceeds <sup>75</sup>	0 €
Exceptional costs <sup>66</sup>	0 €	Exceptional proceeds <sup>76</sup>	233 €
<b>Total costs 2018</b>	<b>641.453 €</b>	<b>Total proceeds 2018</b>	<b>526.882 €</b>
		<b>Balance: -114.571 €</b>	

**Assets 2018**

Fixed assets <sup>20/28</sup>	64.018 €	Capital and reserves <sup>10/15</sup>	278.143 €
Current assets <sup>29/58</sup>	234.260 €	Creditors and provisions <sup>16/49</sup>	20.135 €
<b>Total assets 2018</b>	<b>298.278 €</b>	<b>Total liabilities 2018</b>	<b>298.278 €</b>

The available amounts on 31/12/2018 are 214.125 €. The available amounts are defined as the difference between the current assets and the sum of debts and provisions.

## 2017

Audit info: These figures result from the annual accounts which have been verified by FLO-FISC sprl, chartered-accountants IEC-IAB 222960 3EF 06.

### Costs 2017

Total=682.591 € (100%)

Projects, activities excl. personnel costs <sup>60/61</sup>	648.647 €
Fundraising costs excl. personnel costs <sup>60/61</sup>	3.687 €
Information, awareness raising and education excl. personnel costs <sup>60/61</sup>	6.940 €
Overheads excl. personnel costs <sup>61</sup>	8.092 €
Personnel and social security costs <sup>62</sup>	0 €
Depreciations and amortizations <sup>630/634</sup>	12.670 €
Provisions for losses and expenses <sup>635/638</sup>	0 €
Other operating expenses, taxes <sup>64/67</sup>	2.421 €
Financial costs <sup>65</sup>	134 €
Exceptional costs <sup>66</sup>	0 €
<b>Total costs 2017</b>	<b>682.591 €</b>

### Proceeds 2017

Total=650.206 € (100%)

Private donations and corporate patronage <sup>73</sup>	602.881 €
Legacies <sup>73</sup>	22.954 €
Membership fees <sup>73</sup>	329 €
Proceeds from activities, sponsorships or events <sup>70</sup>	13.648 €
Proceeds from services to beneficiaries <sup>70</sup>	0 €
Public subsidies <sup>73</sup>	0 €
Tombola <sup>70</sup>	0 €
Other operating proceeds <sup>74</sup>	9.523 €
Financial proceeds <sup>75</sup>	864 €
Exceptional proceeds <sup>76</sup>	8 €
<b>Total proceeds 2017</b>	<b>650.206 €</b>
<b>Balance: -32.385 €</b>	

### Assets 2017

Fixed assets <sup>20/28</sup>	75.720 €
Current assets <sup>29/58</sup>	319.134 €
<b>Total assets 2017</b>	<b>394.854 €</b>

### Liabilities 2017

Capital and reserves <sup>10/15</sup>	392.714 €
Creditors and provisions <sup>16/49</sup>	2.140 €
<b>Total liabilities 2017</b>	<b>394.854 €</b>

The available amounts on 31/12/2017 are 316.994 €. The available amounts are defined as the difference between the current assets and the sum of debts and provisions.

## 2016

Audit info: These figures result from the annual accounts which have been verified by FLO-FISC sprl, chartered-accountants IEC-IAB 222960 3EF06.

### Costs 2016

Total=748.111 € (100%)

### Proceeds 2016

Total=630.541 € (100%)

Projects, activities excl. personnel costs <sup>60/61</sup>	711.894 €	Private donations and corporate patronage <sup>73</sup>	603.629 €
Fundraising costs excl. personnel costs <sup>60/61</sup>	2.730 €	Legacies <sup>73</sup>	1.854 €
Information, awareness raising and education excl. personnel costs <sup>60/61</sup>	7.827 €	Membership fees <sup>73</sup>	367 €
Overheads excl. personnel costs <sup>61</sup>	9.361 €	Proceeds from activities, sponsorships or events <sup>70</sup>	14.059 €
Personnel and social security costs <sup>62</sup>	0 €	Proceeds from services to beneficiaries <sup>70</sup>	0 €
Depreciations and amortizations <sup>630/634</sup>	13.697 €	Public subsidies <sup>73</sup>	0 €
Provisions for losses and expenses <sup>635/638</sup>	0 €	Tombola <sup>70</sup>	0 €
Other operating expenses, taxes <sup>64/67</sup>	2.501 €	Other operating proceeds <sup>74</sup>	9.360 €
Financial costs <sup>65</sup>	100 €	Financial proceeds <sup>75</sup>	1.273 €
Exceptional costs <sup>66</sup>	0 €	Exceptional proceeds <sup>76</sup>	0 €
<b>Total costs 2016</b>	<b>748.111 €</b>	<b>Total proceeds 2016</b>	<b>630.541 €</b>
		<b>Balance: -117.570 €</b>	

### Assets 2016

Fixed assets<sup>20/28</sup>

88.390 €

Current assets<sup>29/58</sup>

341.414 €

**Total assets 2016**

**429.804 €**

### Liabilities 2016

Capital and reserves<sup>10/15</sup>

425.099 €

Creditors and provisions<sup>16/49</sup>

4.705 €

**Total liabilities 2016**

**429.804 €**

The available amounts on 31/12/2016 are 336.709 €. The available amounts are defined as the difference between the current assets and the sum of debts and provisions.

## 2015

Audit info: These figures result from the annual accounts which have been verified by FLO-FISC sprl, chartered-accountants IEC-IAB 222960 3EF 06.

### Costs 2015

Total=772.778€(100%)

### Proceeds 2015

Total=832.856€(100%)

Projects, activities excl. personnel costs <sup>60/61</sup>	728.987€	Private donations and corporate patronage <sup>73</sup>	657.900€
Fundraising costs excl. personnel costs <sup>60/61</sup>	2.704€	Legacies <sup>73</sup>	151.637€
Information, awareness raising and education excl. personnel costs <sup>60/61</sup>	6.837€	Membership fees <sup>73</sup>	324€
Overheads excl. personnel costs <sup>61</sup>	13.432€	Proceeds from activities, sponsorships or events <sup>70</sup>	14.209€
Personnel and social security costs <sup>62</sup>	0€	Proceeds from services to beneficiaries <sup>70</sup>	0€
Depreciations and amortizations <sup>630/634</sup>	12.825€	Public subsidies <sup>73</sup>	0€
Provisions for losses and expenses <sup>635/638</sup>	0€	Tombola <sup>70</sup>	0€
Other operating expenses, taxes <sup>64/67</sup>	7.156€	Other operating proceeds <sup>74</sup>	6.240€
Financial costs <sup>65</sup>	838€	Financial proceeds <sup>75</sup>	2.546€
Exceptional costs <sup>66</sup>	0€	Exceptional proceeds <sup>76</sup>	0€
<b>Total costs 2015</b>	<b>772.778€</b>	<b>Total proceeds 2015</b>	<b>832.856€</b>
		<b>Balance: 60.078€</b>	

### Assets 2015

Fixed assets <sup>20/28</sup>	96.657€	Capital and reserves <sup>10/15</sup>	553.729€
Current assets <sup>29/58</sup>	457.071€	Creditors and provisions <sup>16/49</sup>	0€
<b>Total assets 2015</b>	<b>553.729€</b>	<b>Total liabilities 2015</b>	<b>553.729€</b>

The available amounts on 31/12/2015 are 457.071 €. The available amounts are defined as the difference between the current assets and the sum of debts and provisions.

## 2014

Audit info: These figures result from the annual accounts which have been verified by FLO-FISC sprl, chartered-accountants IAB-IEC 222960 3EF06.

### Costs 2014

Total=753.743 €(100%)

### Proceeds 2014

Total=842.877 €(100%)

Projects, activities excl. personnel costs <sup>60/61</sup>	663.856 €	Private donations and corporate patronage <sup>73</sup>	635.318 €
Fundraising costs excl. personnel costs <sup>60/61</sup>	3.090 €	Legacies <sup>73</sup>	185.579 €
Information, awareness raising and education excl. personnel costs <sup>60/61</sup>	7.500 €	Membership fees <sup>73</sup>	350 €
Overheads excl. personnel costs <sup>61</sup>	9.657 €	Proceeds from activities, sponsorships or events <sup>70</sup>	18.581 €
Personnel and social security costs <sup>62</sup>	0 €	Proceeds from services to beneficiaries <sup>70</sup>	0 €
Depreciations and amortizations <sup>630/634</sup>	12.384 €	Public subsidies <sup>73</sup>	0 €
Provisions for losses and expenses <sup>635/638</sup>	0 €	Tombola <sup>70</sup>	0 €
Other operating expenses, taxes <sup>64/67</sup>	50.702 €	Other operating proceeds <sup>74</sup>	0 €
Financial costs <sup>65</sup>	1.082 €	Financial proceeds <sup>75</sup>	3.050 €
Exceptional costs <sup>66</sup>	5.471 €	Exceptional proceeds <sup>76</sup>	0 €
<b>Total costs 2014</b>	<b>753.743 €</b>	<b>Total proceeds 2014</b>	<b>842.877 €</b>
		<b>Balance: 89.134 €</b>	

### Assets 2014

Fixed assets<sup>20/28</sup>

101.785 €

Current assets<sup>29/58</sup>

408.700 €

**Total assets 2014**

**510.484 €**

### Liabilities 2014

Capital and reserves<sup>10/15</sup>

482.591 €

Creditors and provisions<sup>16/49</sup>

27.893 €

**Total liabilities 2014**

**510.484 €**

The available amounts on 31/12/2014 are 380.807 €. The available amounts are defined as the difference between the current assets and the sum of debts and provisions.

## 2013

Audit info: These figures result from the annual accounts which have been verified by FILO-FISC sprl, chartered-accountants IEC-IAB 222960 3EF06.

### Costs 2013

Total=657.707 € (100%)

### Proceeds 2013

Total=768.385 € (100%)

Projects, activities excl. personnel costs <sup>60/61</sup>	624.321 €	Private donations and corporate patronage <sup>73</sup>	621.974 €
Fundraising costs excl. personnel costs <sup>60/61</sup>	11.028 €	Legacies <sup>73</sup>	131.548 €
Information, awareness raising and education excl. personnel costs <sup>60/61</sup>	0 €	Membership fees <sup>73</sup>	305 €
Overheads excl. personnel costs <sup>61</sup>	7.813 €	Proceeds from activities, sponsorships or events <sup>70</sup>	12.101 €
Personnel and social security costs <sup>62</sup>	0 €	Proceeds from services to beneficiaries <sup>70</sup>	0 €
Depreciations and amortizations <sup>630/634</sup>	10.884 €	Public subsidies <sup>73</sup>	0 €
Provisions for losses and expenses <sup>635/638</sup>	0 €	Tombola <sup>70</sup>	0 €
Other operating expenses, taxes <sup>64/67</sup>	2.112 €	Other operating proceeds <sup>74</sup>	0 €
Financial costs <sup>65</sup>	1.142 €	Financial proceeds <sup>75</sup>	2.457 €
Exceptional costs <sup>66</sup>	406 €	Exceptional proceeds <sup>76</sup>	0 €
<b>Total costs 2013</b>	<b>657.707 €</b>	<b>Total proceeds 2013</b>	<b>768.385 €</b>
		<b>Balance: 110.678 €</b>	

### Assets 2013

Fixed assets <sup>20/28</sup>	93.147 €	Capital and reserves <sup>10/15</sup>	393.457 €
Current assets <sup>29/58</sup>	303.127 €	Creditors and provisions <sup>16/49</sup>	2.817 €
<b>Total assets 2013</b>	<b>396.274 €</b>	<b>Total liabilities 2013</b>	<b>396.274 €</b>

The available amounts on 31/12/2013 are 300.310 €. The available amounts are defined as the difference between the current assets and the sum of debts and provisions.

## 2012

Audit info: These figures result from the annual accounts which have been verified by Robert Fonsny, chartered accountant IAB-IEC 79522F55.

### Costs 2012

Total=659.073 € (100%)

### Proceeds 2012

Total=642.213 € (100%)

Projects, activities excl. personnel costs <sup>60/61</sup>	616.185 €	Private donations and corporate patronage <sup>73</sup>	624.136 €
Fundraising costs excl. personnel costs <sup>60/61</sup>	10.848 €	Legacies <sup>73</sup>	0 €
Information, awareness raising and education excl. personnel costs <sup>60/61</sup>	0 €	Membership fees <sup>73</sup>	203 €
Overheads excl. personnel costs <sup>61</sup>	16.904 €	Proceeds from activities, sponsorships or events <sup>70</sup>	14.090 €
Personnel and social security costs <sup>62</sup>	0 €	Proceeds from services to beneficiaries <sup>70</sup>	0 €
Depreciations and amortizations <sup>630/634</sup>	9.914 €	Public subsidies <sup>73</sup>	0 €
Provisions for losses and expenses <sup>635/638</sup>	0 €	Tombola <sup>70</sup>	0 €
Other operating expenses, taxes <sup>64/67</sup>	3.153 €	Other operating proceeds <sup>74</sup>	64 €
Financial costs <sup>65</sup>	1.291 €	Financial proceeds <sup>75</sup>	3.721 €
Exceptional costs <sup>66</sup>	778 €	Exceptional proceeds <sup>76</sup>	0 €
<b>Total costs 2012</b>	<b>659.073 €</b>	<b>Total proceeds 2012</b>	<b>642.213 €</b>
		<b>Balance: -16.860 €</b>	

### Assets 2012

Fixed assets<sup>20/28</sup>

85.929 €

Current assets<sup>29/58</sup>

197.694 €

**Total assets 2012**

**283.624 €**

### Liabilities 2012

Capital and reserves<sup>10/15</sup>

282.779 €

Creditors and provisions<sup>16/49</sup>

845 €

**Total liabilities 2012**

**283.624 €**

The available amounts on 31/12/2012 are 196.849 €. The available amounts are defined as the difference between the current assets and the sum of debts and provisions.



## 2011

Audit info: These figures result from the annual accounts which have been vérifiés by Fidubelsprl, chartered accountants, members of the IAB-IEC.

### Costs 2011

Total=630.668€(100%)

### Proceeds 2011

Total=653.054€(100%)

Projects, activities excl. personnel costs <sup>60/61</sup>	594.402 €	Private donations and corporate patronage <sup>73</sup>	597.993 €
Fundraising costs excl. personnel costs <sup>60/61</sup>	9.951 €	Legacies <sup>73</sup>	36.577 €
Information, awareness raising and education excl. personnel costs <sup>60/61</sup>	0 €	Membership fees <sup>73</sup>	196 €
Overheads excl. personnel costs <sup>61</sup>	14.012 €	Proceeds from activities, sponsorships or events <sup>70</sup>	11.032 €
Personnel and social security costs <sup>62</sup>	0 €	Proceeds from services to beneficiaries <sup>70</sup>	0 €
Depreciations and amortizations <sup>630/634</sup>	8.012 €	Public subsidies <sup>73</sup>	0 €
Provisions for losses and expenses <sup>635/638</sup>	0 €	Tombola <sup>70</sup>	0 €
Other operating expenses, taxes <sup>64/67</sup>	3.570 €	Other operating proceeds <sup>74</sup>	6.739 €
Financial costs <sup>65</sup>	722 €	Financial proceeds <sup>75</sup>	518 €
Exceptional costs <sup>66</sup>	0 €	Exceptional proceeds <sup>76</sup>	0 €
<b>Total costs 2011</b>	<b>630.668 €</b>	<b>Total proceeds 2011</b>	<b>653.054 €</b>
		<b>Balance: 22.386 €</b>	

### Assets 2011

Fixed assets <sup>20/28</sup>	77.741 €	Capital and reserves <sup>10/15</sup>	299.638 €
Current assets <sup>29/58</sup>	221.897 €	Creditors and provisions <sup>16/49</sup>	0 €
<b>Total assets 2011</b>	<b>299.638 €</b>	<b>Total liabilities 2011</b>	<b>299.638 €</b>

The available amounts on 31/12/2011 are 221.897€. The available amounts are defined as the difference between the current assets and the sum of debts and provisions.

### Remarks

1. From which 521.968€ for sponsorships